
 
 

# 

 
 
 
4 October 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Critchley, Galley, Jackson, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2022 as a true and correct 

record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 
Strategy and associated action plan in the period between March 2022 and October 
2022. 

 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 44) 

 
 To provide an update on the action taken as a result of feedback from the Scrutiny 

Leadership Board on Council Plan performance 2021/22. 
 

5  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2022/23 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 - 2026/27  (Pages 45 - 112) 
 

 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 4 months to 31 July 2022.  The report also 
includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27 for scrutiny. 

 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS  (Pages 113 - 122) 

 
 To consider the workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and of the Scrutiny 

Committees and identify any further areas requiring scrutiny. 
 

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 7 March 2023, commencing at 
6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Critchley 

Galley 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager 
Ms Louise Jones, Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 
Mr David Fish, Finance Manager, Capital and Regeneration Finance 
Mr Steve Maher, Finance Manager, Strategic and Technical Finance 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Public Safety, Highways and 
Transport 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2022 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 
March 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2022 
 
Mr Steve Maher, Finance Manager, Strategic and Technical Finance and Mr David Fish, 
Finance Manager, Capital and Regeneration Finance presented the provisional outturn for 
2021/2022 to the Board and highlighted that it had been one of the most challenging 
years for the Council financially. It was reported that the overall position for the year had 
been a small overspend but that considering the challenges this was an achievement and 
the overspend represented a very small percentage of the Council’s overall budget. 
 
It was reported that the overspend of Children’s Services was considerable at £4.4 million 
despite an additional £8.2 million included in the budget for the service. This was largely 
due to the cost of placements which continued to escalate. It was noted that a refresh of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy for Children’s Services would be undertaken to try to 
identify a way forward. The Board raised concern that the overspend in Children’s 
Services was an ongoing issue that had not yet been successfully addressed and it was 
noted that this was something that was regularly considered by the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council noted that the management team within 
Children’s Services was now complete and positive feedback continued to be received 
from Ofsted. She noted that large families was a particular issue unique to Blackpool and 
that the budget was kept in sharp focus through regular monitoring meetings. She 
advised that improvements were on the horizon but that some aspects were out of the 
Council’s control. 
 
The Board noted that there had also been an overspend in Children’s legal services and 
queried what this related to. It was noted that more cases had been required to go to 
court than expected and that it was a consequence of the high levels of work by 
Children’s Social Care and was all related to the same key challenges within the service. 
 
Mr Maher highlighted a number of other key areas of overspend and underspend 
including a £300k overspend within the Governance and Partnerships Directorate which 
had been offset by a staffing underspend in resources. 
 
It was reported that the Council had maintained working balances of £6.1 million and that 
no overspends or underspends were being rolled forward in 2022/2023 other than the 
underspend in ward funding. In response to a question, it was reported that the new 
financial year was expected to be challenging enough without services also needing to 
account for previous areas of overspend with significant financial challenges expected to 
included inflation, increasing utilities costs, staff pay award alongside the continuing 
challenges to Children’s Services and growing demand and pressures in Adult Social Care. 
 
With regards to the capital outturn position, Mr Fish advised that large investment had 
continued into a number of regeneration schemes with many funded by prudential 
borrowing alongside significant levels of grant funding. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Maher noted that there was a working group that met 
regularly to refresh and revisit the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was noted that 
there were significant and ongoing financial concerns which made predicting the future 
financial position particularly difficult. In relation to loans, Mr Fish advised that although 
the interest rate was expected to rise, it was expected that there would be time to 
consider rates when granting new loans. In addition, Mr Maher reported that the 
Treasury Management Panel reviewed the Council’s portfolio regularly and that all loans 
were considered individually to determine the best option with regards to term and rate. 
 
In relation to the Town Centre Deal, it was noted that some funds had already been 
allocated and spent. A specific query was raised in relation to the spend related to 
Topping Street which had been recorded as zero and Mr Fish agreed to investigate this 
issue and report back in writing following the meeting. 
 
To conclude, Members discussed the spending of ward funding in detail and noted the 
length of time of the process and what could be done to encourage Councillors to spend 
their allocation. It was considered that it would be useful to know how much of the £71k 
underspend had already been committed to projects and just not drawn down. 
 
The Board agreed: 

1. That Mr Fish report back on the spend on Topping Street in writing following the 
meeting. Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

2. To find out whether any of the £71k underspend in ward funding had been already 
committed to projects. 

 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager advised that following 
comments made at the last meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board, resident 
satisfaction with the town centre would be included in the resident survey. In relation to 
the collection of data round delayed transfers of care, it was noted that the data was no 
longer collected nationally and it was therefore difficult to acquire data on this indicator. 
 
It was noted that the adult social care satisfaction survey had been recently carried out 
and the results of overall satisfaction had declined from 82.2% to 76.2% at the end of 
2021. At this time there was no national comparator data available. 
 
Members raised concern that Blackpool had the highest number of out of work benefit 
claimants and queried what could be done to encourage those able to work back into 
work. In addition to this it was noted that the number of job opportunities appeared to 
be high with many unfilled vacancies. In response, Mr Butterfield advised that he would 
explore this issue further with the appropriate officers and report back to Members. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Butterfield advised that the resident survey would be 
carried out over the summer with the results expected soon after when the outcomes 
could be reported to the Board. 
 
In relation to the town centre, Members noted the importance of quality retail providers 
and noted the developing Town Centre Strategy. Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the 
Council advised that town centre shopping habits had changed prior to the pandemic and 
that leisure services tended to draw people into the town centre such as a good 
restaurant offer. Members further requested that a detailed report on the number of 
empty retail premises including whether they were of a temporary nature and their 
quality be included within the next performance report. 
 
Members also queried the number of children waiting longer than 20 weeks for an 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) noting that the number was very high and 
requested further detail of the reasons for the delays. Mr Butterfield agreed to seek a 
response to this question in writing following the meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed: 

1. That Mr Butterfield explore the issue of unemployment and vacancies with the 
relevant officers and report back in writing following the meeting. 

2. To receive the outcomes of the resident survey in due course. 
3. To include a detailed report on the number of empty retail premises including 

whether they were of a temporary nature and their quality be included within the 
next performance report. 

4. That Mr Butterfield explore the reasons for the delays for Education, Health and 
Care Plans and report back to the Board in writing following the meeting. 

  
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

5  FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager and Ms Louise Jones, Head of 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services presented the draft Financial Inclusion 
Strategy to the Board and outlined the process to date utilised in developing the Strategy. 
A public consultation had been undertaken with input also sought from partners across 
the town. 
 
Key comments raised on the draft Strategy by the Scrutiny Leadership Board were as 
follows: 

 That it did not include reference to
[...]
INY WORKPLANS 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered its workplan and the recently updated 
workplans of the Scrutiny Committees with the Chairs of each Committee invited to 
provide an update. It was noted that the reviews into Temporary Holiday Accommodation 
and the mental health of young men aged 16-25 years old had commenced. 
 Page 4



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed the date and time of the next meeting as 
Wednesday 12 October 2022, commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.51 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Lisa Arnold, Strategic Head of Service of Community and Wellbeing 

Date of Decision: 12 October 2022 

 

GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 
Strategy and associated action plan in the period between March 2022 and October 2022. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the progress of the GBI Strategy and Action Plan and to identify any further areas 
for scrutiny as appropriate.  
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure effective scrutiny of the GBI Strategy and progress on the associated Action Plan. 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  This report provides an update on the performance of the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
(GBI) Strategy and associated Action Plan adopted on 25 February 2019.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

6.2  Throughout this report, references are made to Green and Blue Infrastructure or GBI, which 
is defined within the strategy as:  
 
“a network of multifunctional green space, which delivers a wide range of environmental and 
quality of life benefits for local communities… As a network it includes parks, open spaces, 
playing fields, woodlands, but also street trees, allotments and private gardens. It can also 
include streams, the sea and other water bodies and features such as green roofs and walls.”  
  

6.3  Blackpool’s GBI strategy is being delivered by Blackpool Council in partnership amongst 
internal directorates, private developers, landowners, schools, healthcare providers, 
infrastructure managers and the local community.  
 

6.4  Blackpool’s GBI Strategy has identified 6 strategic goals and implementation priorities:  
 Engaging People in Health and Well-being  
 Enhancing the Visitor Experience  
 Greener Housing and Infrastructure   
 Enabling Productive Green Business and Workers  
 Promoting a Green Image and Culture  
 Improving Habitats and Benefitting Pollinators  
 

6.5  In order to deliver the GBI strategy an Action Plan has been developed with 4 objectives:   
 Protect and Enhance GBI   
 Create and Restore GBI  
 Connect and Link GBI  
 Promote GBI  

  
 

7.0 Progress on GBI Strategy  

7.1 GBI reporting 
 
This report focuses on the time period between March 2022 and October 2022 following the 
annual report presented on 2 March 2022. 
 

7.2 The delivery of the GBI strategy and associated Action Plan undertook an internal audit in 
September 2022. The audit found no High Risk recommendations and highlighted 
recommendations regarding the detail of reporting and measuring of the Strategy’s progress. 
 

7.3 The Audit recommendations which highlight actions to the reporting structure will be 
implemented ahead of and reported on at the annual report to the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
in March 2023. 

Page 8



7.4 Previous Report to Scrutiny Leadership Board March 2022 
 
A progress report presented to Scrutiny committee on the 2nd March 2022 highlighted the 
following future priorities for the next 12months. 
 
-Town Centre Strategy 
-Developing a Stanley Park Masterplan 
-Growing green space volunteering 
-Ecological review and Management Plan for Marton Mere Local Nature Reserve 
-Tree Planting 
-Website creation 
 Strengthening links with the Climate agenda 
 

7.5 Town Centre Strategy 
 
The update of the Town Centre Strategy has been completed by consultants CBRE, and the 
associated Action Plan is now subject to additional engagement activity in order to identify 
clear actions, of which GBI improvement opportunities will be included. During the initial 
engagement for the Town Centre Strategy, the need for more GBI in the town centre came 
through strongly and this has been reflected by CBRE when drafting the Strategy. (Action 2.1) 
 

7.6 Developing a Stanley Park Masterplan 
 
A draft Masterplan is currently in progress involving consultation with stakeholders and the 
Friends of Stanley Park. In addition work has been undertaken to improve park infrastructure 
including the Cocker Clock Tower, Play area, toilets and fountain. (Action 1.1.2) 
 

7.7 Growing green space volunteering  
 
Blackpool Council led volunteering has expanded on Blackpool’s open spaces with regular 
activity at Marton Mere, Revoe Community Garden and various play areas across the town. A 
new Friends Group has been established at Bridgehouse Recreation Area and partnership 
working with groups such as ROC and the Windmill Group has increased involvement in 
caring for open spaces. (Action 4.1.4) 
 

7.
[...]


accruals basis and focus on the forecast revenue outturns for 2022/23.  There is an 
accompanying narrative to explain any areas of significant variance from budget and to 
highlight any areas of potential pressure along with action plans agreed with service 
managers to address them. 

 
2.3 The combined effect of the directorates’ financial performances is aggregated in a 

summary financial statement at Appendix 1 which mirrors the Council’s Revenue Budget 
Book.  This summary allows proactive month-on-month monitoring of the Council’s 
forecast working balances to be undertaken to ensure appropriate and prudent levels are 
maintained. 
 
 

3. Budget Performance 
 

3.1 The adverse full-year forecast budget variance as at the end of month 4 of 2022/23 is 
exceptionally high and can be summarised as follows, categorised as either locally-
managed pressures which colleagues are working hard to mitigate or externally-imposed 
pressures which inevitably will require some central intervention to resolve: 

   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Appendix 3(b) 

 £m £m  

Children’s Social Care 4.4  Locally- 

Education Transport 0.6  managed 

Adults’ Social Care 0.5  pressures 

Other Service Pressures 0.1   

  5.6  

Pay Award 2.5% budgeted -> 
6.1% (net of Better Care Fund) 
based on National Pay 
Bargaining  

3.0   

Non-pay Inflation, in particular 
Energy & Utilities 

1.2  Externally- 
imposed 

Impact of rising Interest Rates 
on Treasury Management 

2.1  pressures 
 

  6.3  

  11.9  

    

 
 The 53% that are externally-imposed pressures is mirrored without exception by the 

experiences of other peer unitary authorities that have been contacted recently via the 
Society of Unitary Treasurers.  This has been further highlighted in the press and media in 
recent days by the Institute for Fiscal Studies, The Municipal Journal and Public Finance.  

3.2 At its meeting on 8 November 2021 the Executive approved the Medium Term Financial 
Sustainability Strategy for 202
[...]
l 31 Mar 22 Forecast

£000s £000s £000s £000s

853,513 Property, Plant and Equipment 866,887 13,374 968,763

115,794 Long-term Assets 113,281 (2,513)  115,000

Current Assets

62,573 Debtors 61,400 (1,173) 60,000

601 Inventories 504 (97) 500

1,300 Short-term loans 1,300 -  -  

39,503 Cash and cash equivalents 7,881 (31,622) 15,000

1,073,284 Total Assets 1,051,253 (22,031) 1,159,263

Current Liabilities

(282,947) Borrowing Repayable within 12 months (237,840) 45,107 (155,000)

(97,379) Creditors (95,300) 2,079 (96,000)

Long-term Liabilities

(75,534) Borrowing Repayable in excess of 12 months (75,534) -  (203,500)

(94,914) Long Term Creditors (94,914) -  (91,814)

(40,982) Capital Grants in Advance (40,982) -  (14,000)

(10,157) Provisions (9,683) 474 (9,200)

(221,457) Other Long-term Liabilities (221,457) -  (320,000)

249,914 Total Assets less Liabilities 275,543 25,629 269,749

(107,589) Usable Reserves (85,433) 22,156 (76,607)

(142,325) Unusable Reserves (190,110) (47,785) (193,142)

(249,914) Total Reserves (275,543) (25,629) (269,749)

`

BALANCE SHEET 2022/23

Page 111



Appendix 6 

   

 
Over the 4-month period there has been an increase in Property, Plant and Equipment of £13.4m due to 
capital expenditure which is in line with the Council’s approved capital programme for 2022/23.  There has 
been a decrease in Temporary Borrowing of £45.1m and a decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents of £31.6m  
due to the timing of capital and revenue grants. 

Page 112



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 12 October 2022 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and of the Scrutiny Committees 
and identify any further areas requiring scrutiny. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To approve the Scrutiny Leadership Board’s workplan adding or amending any items as 
required. 
 

2.2  To consider an update from each of the Scrutiny Chairs on the workplans of the three 
scrutiny committees, identifying any comments on their contents for further consideration. 
 

2.3  To request and consider a verbal report from the Audit Committee Chair regarding areas of 
work identified for scrutiny consideration. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure the Board carries out its role in monitoring the work of the whole scrutiny 
function. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 6



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The revised workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board is attached at Appendix 6(a) for 
Members’ consideration.  
 
Each of the Scrutiny Committees had now held a workplanning workshop to consider their 
workplans for the new Municipal Year. The revised workplans are attached to the agenda for 
consideration. 
 

6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 6(a): Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 
Appendix 6(b): Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
Appendix 6(c): Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
Appendix 6(d): Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None specific to this report. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None specific to this report. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None specific to this report. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None specific to this repor
[...]
creasing 

diagnosis, support services on offer, long term impact of pandemic (dementia 

groups to be invited).  

December 2022  Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review - Firstly to review the recommendations in light 

of the time passed since the review was approved. Secondly to consider progress 

of recommendations and impact of the pandemic on the issues identified in the 

report. 

TBC Scrutiny review of population health management to also include long covid. 

Page 118



Appendix 6(c) 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2022/2023 

30 June 

2022 

1. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive a report on the number of children 
and young people who are re-referred back into the social care system following 
discharge. 

2. Oracle Building Update – To receive an update on SEND provisions at the Oracle 
building. 

3. Literacy Strategy Update – To receive an update on the implementation of the Literacy 
Strategy. 

4. SEND Strategy – To receive the final version of the SEND Strategy. 
5. CYP Workplanning – To receive the scoping documents for the Mental Health for 

Young Men and Suicide Prevention Review and Young People classed as NEET Review. 
22 

September 

2022 

1. Early Help Strategy – To receive a report on partnership working with the Police, 
Health and Schools. 

2. Youth Justice Update – To receive an update on the work of the Youth Justice Team. 
3. Nutrition of School Meals and Chef’s Academy – To receive a report on the 

nutritional value of school meals and information on Chef’s Academy. 
4. Early Years Funding – To receive information on funding for Early Years. 
5. Education/SEND – To receive information on the impact of the pandemic on early 

language and speech development. 
6. CSAP Annual Report – To consider CSAPs annual report. 
7. Corporate Parent Panel Annual Report – To receive the Corporate Parent Panel’s 

Final Report 

17 

November 

2022 

1. Better Start – To receive an annual update on the work of
[...]
tiny Review Work  
 

January 2023 Community Safety Partnership – To consider the CSP Annual Report and performance 
of the Community Safety Plan. 
 

November 2022 Community Safety Plan Priority – To receive an update on performance against the road 
safety priority. 
 

October 2022 Levelling Up – To receive a report on the use of Levelling Up fund in Blackpool. 

 

2022-23 
(Committee 
Update due 
September 2022) 

Arts and Culture Scrutiny Review – An ongoing review of the recovery of the arts and 
culture sector in Blackpool following Covid-19. 
 
 

Starts July 2022 Temporary Holiday Accommodation in Blackpool – To consider the scope and scale 
of temporary holiday accommodation in Blackpool and its impact on communities and 
tourism. 
 

November 2022 CCTV Scrutiny - Details of work being undertaken in relation to the second stage of 
CCTV infrastructure development in Blackpool. 
 

TBC 2022 Town Centre Strategy - To consider the development of the Town Centre Strategy 
and Action Plan. 
 

TBC 2022/2023 Community Wealth Building – To receive a briefing on Community Wealth Building 
and its possible application in Blackpool. 
 

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2022
	3 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 3a - Marton Mere Management Plan Development

	4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	App 4a Town Centre Unit Vacancies
	Appendix 4b - Town Centre Vacancies Business List_

	5 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 - 2026/27
	Item 3 Financial Monitoring as at Month 4
	Exec Report M04 2223 210922
	Exec Report App1 M4 2223 Revenue Summary 140922
	Exec Report App2a M4 2223 Chief Exec
	Exec Report App2b M4 2223 Governance & Partnership Services
	App2(c) Ward Budgets 2223 M4
	Exec Report App2d M4 2223 Resources v2
	Exec Report App2e M4 2223 Communications & Regeneration
	Exec Report App2f M4 2223 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Critchley 

Mrs Scott 
Stansfield 

Walsh  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager 
Ms Rochelle Morris, Research and Intelligence Officer 
Ms Lisa Arnold, Strategic Head of Service – Community and Wellbeing 
Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
Mr Paul Hodgson, Parks Development Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2022 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2022 be 
signed by the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
Ms Anne Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager provided an update on the 
work undertaken around the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy (GBI) since it was last 
discussed by the Committee. She noted that an internal audit had recently been carried 
out which had returned no high risk recommendations. She highlighted key areas of work 
as ensuring the Town Centre Strategy was developed with the GBI in mind, developing a 
management plan for Marton Mere and gaining approval for the Greening Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
The Committee discussed tree planting and in particular Christmas tree planting in detail. 
In response to questions it was noted that the planting period was between October and 
March and that a tree planting plan was in place. Lessons had been learned from the 
planting of Christmas trees last year and it was noted that many varieties were not hardy 
enough to live for a year in exposed places in Blackpool. Therefore following Christmas, it 
was proposed that trees would be moved to a retirement place where they could thrive. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

A new Christmas tree could then be ordered and planted the following year. 
 
Members went on to discuss the development of the new parks website and requested 
that a demonstration be provided once it was completed. In addition a query was raised 
regarding whether an audit of all parks had been undertaken. In response, it was noted 
that such an audit had been undertaken with all information published on the Council’s 
website. Each park had been graded to demonstrate how work would be prioritised and 
work had commenced on park development plans by empowering ‘Friends of’ groups to 
shape long term plans. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager provided an overview of the 
report which detailed the response to issues raised in relation to the Council Plan end of 
year performance report which was considered by the Committee in July 2022. He 
highlighted the research carried out into town centre vacancies and noted that the core 
retail area was identified as having a number of sites that had businesses of a temporary 
nature before becoming vacant in comparison to out of town areas. 
 
The Committee noted the level of vacancies in the town centre and queried whether any 
more could be done in order to fill these premises. In response, Councillor Lynn Williams, 
Leader of the Council advised that work was ongoing to encourage businesses into the 
town, however, there were limited resources. It was noted that a Town Centre Strategy 
was currently in development that would set out the future vision for the town centre. 
 
In response to further questions, it was agreed that Nick Gerard, Growth and Prosperity 
Programme Director be contacted for further detail regarding the production of the 
strategy, the level of engagement with current businesses in the town centre and how 
they were being engaged specifically in the development of the Strategy. 
 
Further comments were made regarding the impact of the national press on visits to the 
town, ensuring the town centre was a nice place to visit by preventing anti-social 
behaviour and encouraging people into the town to spend. 
 
5  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2022/23 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 - 2026/27 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources provided an overview of the financial 
monitoring as at month 4 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial Plan noting that there 
had never been more uncertainty in the system. He highlighted that the total adverse full-
year forecast budget variance as at the end of month 4 of 2022/23 was £11.9 million. Of 
that overspend, £4.4 million was attributed to Children’s Social Care, however, the 
current management team of the service was having a positive impact and reducing the 
level of overspend through work to safely reduce the number of children in care. 
 
Other significant areas of overspend included Adult Social Care, however, Mr Thompson 
advised that he expected the service to return to a break even position by year end.  
 
 
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

The overall financial performance had been notably impacted by predicted pay awards 
including an increase to the living wage, inflation and increasing energy and fuel costs. 
Interest rates had also had an impact and further pressures were expected as short term 
lending deals came to an end. 
 
Mr Thompson emphasised the level of uncertainty, noting that the Consumer Price Index 
was currently at 9.9% and the Retail Price Index at 12.3% with the next announcement 
due within the following seven days. He also noted how cost increases were having an 
impact on all aspects of the Council’s budget such as external auditor fees which were to 
increase by approximately 150%. All areas considered it was predicted that the budget 
gap for the following financial year would be significant. 
 
The Board thanked Mr Thompson and his team for their work and queried how the 
increases in interest rates were impacting upon the Council’s loan fund. In response, Mr 
Thompson advised that some loans were fixed at the time the loan was drawn whilst 
others were on a variable rate, but all were covered by asset security. The pooled rate 
utilised by the Council was slower to react to increases and decreases in interest rate and 
was currently at 3.5%, however, this would increase as short term borrowing came to an 
end and new deals were entered into. In response to a further question, Mr Thompson 
reported that every loan had its own risk register and the Business Loan Group met 
regularly to monitor affordability of loan repayments and security of debt. 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Board considered its workplan and the workplans of the Scrutiny Committees. Mrs 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised that a referral had been made from the Audit 
Committee to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on community 
engagement with schools which that Committee would be requested to consider for 
inclusion in its workplan. 
 
The Board noted the workplans. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was agreed as Tuesday 7 March 2023. 
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.59 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


